
2019-2020 NENSA Citizen/ ZAK Cup Race Series Mens Rankings
Place Points NENSA MEMBER Club/Team NENSA# Age Group Races Counted min max

1 175 Chris Burnham NWVE 19143 SR 11 7 3 7
2 137 Dennis Page Nansen Ski Club 7362 SR 8 7 3 7
3 85 Nathan Moreau CSU 20489 SR 4 4 3 7
4 40 Jordan Fields Lyme Elite Team 11016 SR 2 2 3 7
5 40 Kyle Curry Mansfield Nordic 25844 SR 2 2 3 7
5 40 Samuel Longenbach Mansfield Nordic Club 26780 SR 2 2 3 7
7 35 Russell Primeau 4508 SR 2 2 3 7
8 32 Travis Adams 11486 SR 2 2 3 7
9 30 Jeremy Ravenelle Mansfield Nordic Club 19524 SR 2 2 3 7

10 25 Carter Hall Colby Nordic Ski team 6281 SR 1 1 3 7
10 25 Luke Costley Ford Sayre 19141 SR 1 1 3 7
10 25 Thomas Rabon 19848 SR 1 1 3 7
10 25 Adam Martin Craftsbury GRP 41783 SR 1 1 3 7
14 20 Akeo Maifeld-Carucci Craftsbury GRP 29305 SR 1 1 3 7
15 19 Silas Talbot Aw Ski Ski Ski 29407 SR 2 2 3 7
15 19 Patrick Cafferky NWVE 41810 SR 2 2 3 7
17 18 Lukas Adamowicz Mansfield Nordic Club 27745 SR 2 2 3 7
18 15 Evan Kendall Dublin School/Moose Nordic 25293 SR 1 1 3 7
18 15 Jamie Willsey 43737 SR 1 1 3 7
18 15 Steven Mangan Dairy Free Moving Co. 20732 SR 1 1 3 7
21 14 Sam Schwebach Cambridge Sports Union 42657 SR 2 2 3 7
22 12 Cody Putnam 34906 SR 1 1 3 7
22 12 Leif Johnson Ford Sayre 43051 SR 1 1 3 7
22 12 Andrew Nadler Team Nadler 33077 SR 1 1 3 7
25 11 Cody Boissoneault NWVE 31327 SR 1 1 3 7
26 9 Callan DeLine 34745 SR 1 1 3 7
27 7 Spencer Hardy 6217 SR 1 1 3 7

1 170 Michael Millar Mansfield Nordic 41072 M1 11 7 3 7
2 125 Adam Terko Mansfield Nordic 5323 M1 5 5 3 7
3 110 Tristan Williams 36725 M1 5 5 3 7
4 57 Jeff Dusek Cambridge Sports Union 44292 M1 3 3 3 7
5 55 Aleksandr Nikitin Ridj-it 44952 M1 3 3 3 7
6 45 Mark Johnson 44330 M1 2 2 3 7
7 40 Ben Taska 11576 M1 2 2 3 7
8 26 Tom Weir Ford Sayre 43446 M1 2 2 3 7
9 25 Tim Reynolds VTXC 4716 M1 1 1 3 7
9 25 Cameron Cogburn CSU 36568 M1 1 1 3 7

12 20 Scott McClelland 6183 M1 1 1 3 7

1 150 Neal Graves Stowe Nordic 3851 M2 8 7 3 7
2 137 Tyler Magnan NWVE 4536 M2 8 7 3 7
3 127 Nate Laber MNC 33433 M2 8 7 3 7
4 101 Michael Gaughan Mansfield Nordic 35887 M2 6 6 3 7
5 100 Joel Bradley Ford Sayre 1694 M2 5 5 3 7
6 98 Jake Hollenbach NWVE 8639 M2 5 5 3 7
7 63 James Donegan NWVE 24991 M2 5 5 3 7
8 45 Kris Freeman Caldwell Sport 1085 M2 2 2 3 7
9 30 Brett Deyling 6791 M2 2 2 3 7

10 20 Greg Harkay Penobscot Valley 3045 M2 1 1 3 7
11 9 Ari Ofsevit CSU 36872 M2 1 1 3 7
12 8 David Paarlberg-Kvam Hudson United Racing Team 29161 M2 1 1 3 7

1 175 Eli Enman NWVE - Rossignol 3953 M3 8 7 3 7
2 135 Eric Tremble NWVE 6699 M3 6 6 3 7 *3x1st's Tie Breaker
3 135 Eli Gallaudet CSU 43779 M3 7 7 3 7 *Overall Tie Breaker
4 135 Damian Bolduc NWVE 8404 M3 12 7 3 7
5 90 Nick Trautz Hebron Ski Club 43376 M3 4 4 3 7
6 75 Adam Groff Ford Sayre 43773 M3 4 4 3 7
7 67 Tyson Weems 3Levels.org 43702 M3 4 4 3 7
8 47 Aaron Fox 33605 M3 4 4 3 7
9 32 Andres Torizzo Mansfield Nordic Club 44537 M3 2 2 3 7

10 31 Brendan Barden 19094 M3 2 2 3 7
11 25 Evgeny Ivanov CSU 37243 M3 2 2 3 7
11 25 Grigory Petrov Gunstock 35051 M3 1 1 3 7
13 23 Scott Magnan NWVE 4855 M3 2 2 3 7
14 20 Mark Isselhardt Craftsbury Nordic Ski Club 28987 M3 1 1 3 7
15 18 Jonathan Miller NWVE 34903 M3 2 2 3 7
16 12 Justin Beckwith Mad River 1410 M3 1 1 3 7
17 11 Dave Chalmers Hebron Ski Club 44519 M3 1 1 3 7
18 10 Michael Hakim NWVE 11612 M3 1 1 3 7



18 10 Gabriel Brooks Ford Sayre 43814 M3 1 1 3 7

1 160 Eric Darling NWVE 10749 M4 8 7 3 7
2 120 John Sakalowsky CSU 24715 M4 6 6 3 7
3 77 Steve Crafts Mansfield Nordic 29515 M4 4 4 3 7
4 70 Brian Lavoie Stowe Nordic 42310 M4 3 3 3 7
5 47 Luke Shullenberger NWVE 1437 M4 3 3 3 7
6 45 Reid Greenberg Ethan Allen Biathlon Club 44313 M4 2 2 3 7
7 40 David Currie 7164 M4 2 2 3 7
8 35 Dave Hannon Dublin XC 40338 M4 2 2 3 7
9 32 Kyle Darling NWVE 27321 M4 2 2 3 7

10 31 Dallas Bednarczyk 36041 M4 2 2 3 7
11 25 Sproule Love Manhattan Nordic Ski Club 6551 M4 1 1 3 7
11 25 Rob Riley Gunstock Nordic 44512 M4 1 1 3 7
11 25 Brian Carlson Onion River Nordic 4504 M4 1 1 3 7
11 25 Michael Collin Portland Nordic 41870 M4 1 1 3 7
11 25 Marek Skacel 26652 M4 1 1 3 7
16 15 Ted Achtem CSU 44555 M4 1 1 3 7
16 15 Joshua Burgel CSU 36064 M4 1 1 3 7
16 15 Rob Rothe Hopkinton Nordic 44334 M4 1 1 3 7
19 12 Sam Thompson CSU 32997 M4 1 1 3 7
20 11 Anthony Mollano Blackwater Nordic 44312 M4 1 1 3 7
20 11 Aaron Brillhart Mansfield Nordic Club 32921 M4 1 1 3 7

1 125 Pat Giersch Cambridge Sports Union 35926 M5 6 6 3 7 *Overall Tie Breaker
2 125 Ed Hamilton NWVE 13934 M5 6 6 3 7
3 76 Emanuel Betz NWVE 40681 M5 4 4 3 7
4 72 Stuart Kremzner Blackwater Nordic 3962 M5 4 4 3 7
5 59 Bryan Atwood Berkshire Trails 3968 M5 3 3 3 7
6 57 George Aponte Clarke Portland Nordic 27464 M5 3 3 3 7
7 54 Jeff Palleiko Gunstock Nordic 5079 M5 4 4 3 7
8 49 Jamie Willsey NWVE 43737 M5 4 4 3 7
9 48 Hugh Pritchard Onion River Nordic 20371 M5 3 3 3 7

10 40 Heinrich Baumann CSU 30850 M5 2 2 3 7
10 40 Jay Davis Ford Sayre 1161 M5 2 2 3 7
10 40 Kurt Gustafsson 30801 M5 2 2 3 7
13 35 Mark Doughty CSU 28956 M5 2 2 3 7
14 32 David Herr 25188 M5 2 2 3 7
15 26 Karl Goetze 31177 M5 2 2 3 7
16 25 Peter Milliken Ford Sayre 32917 M5 1 1 3 7
16 25 Timothy Donahue Manhattan Nordic 10824 M5 1 1 3 7
16 25 Dan Greenleaf 2926 M5 1 1 3 7
19 24 William Collins 44699 M5 2 2 3 7
20 22 Jim Ellis CSU 28822 M5 2 2 3 7
21 20 Philip Lawson Craftsbury Nordic Ski Club 7710 M5 1 1 3 7
22 15 Mark Doughty CSU 28956 M5 1 1 3 7
23 12 Cameron Chalmers 33157 M5 1 1 3 7
23 12 Mike Tarakanov CSU 44408 M5 1 1 3 7
23 12 Terence Wong CSU 27476 M5 1 1 3 7
23 12 Andy Bishop Mansfield Nordic Club 27432 M5 1 1 3 7
23 12 Sean Scanlan Mansfield Nordic Club 28870 M5 1 1 3 7
28 11 William Dougherty 43306 M5 1 1 3 7
28 11 Brad Ketterling EABC 26793 M5 1 1 3 7
28 11 Clinton Krueger CSU 31107 M5 1 1 3 7
28 11 Andy Bishop Mansfield Nordic Club 27432 M5 1 1 3 7
32 10 Jim Lepich Bethel Outing Club 43445 M5 1 1 3 7
32 10 Adrian Owens Sterling College 30535 M5 1 1 3 7
34 3 Jeff Walker Dirigo RC 26750 M5 1 1 3 7
35 2 Brad Clarke Bethel Outing club 11498 M5 1 1 3 7
36 1 Russ Cone 41786 M5 1 1 3 7

1 175 Tom Thurston NWVE 2476 M6 8 7 3 7
2 104 Christopher Naimie Bow Nordic 24581 M6 8 7 3 7
3 85 Chris Bean Stowe Nordic 19134 M6 4 4 3 7
4 81 Steven Moreau CSU 20486 M6 5 5 3 7
5 72 Stephen Wright NWVE 5885 M6 4 4 3 7
6 60 Andrew Milne CSU 5512 M6 3 3 3 7
7 58 Rick Chalmers Portland Nordic 44534 M6 3 3 3 7
8 57 Kort Longenbach Mansfield Nordic 24667 M6 4 4 3 7
9 55 Ed Momm Gunstock Nordic 34441 M6 3 3 3 7

10 51 Bill Donahue Gunstock Nordic 43742 M6 3 3 3 7
11 43 Thomas Smith CSU 26796 M6 4 4 3 7
12 42 John Witmer NWVE 28451 M6 3 3 3 7
13 40 Barrett Kitch CSU 19881 M6 2 2 3 7
14 31 Ian Blair Bethel Outing Club 25191 M6 3 3 3 7
15 30 Victor Golovkin Cambridge Sports Union 8126 M6 3 3 3 7
16 27 Pavel Dvorak NWVE 29398 M6 2 2 3 7
16 27 Kirk Siegel Bethel Outing Club 1254 M6 2 2 3 7
16 27 James Lowenthal Berkshire Trails Nordic Ski Club 34459 M6 3 3 3 7
19 25 Robert Primeau MSTF 3453 M6 1 1 3 7
19 25 Jonathan Rodd NWVE 42332 M6 2 2 3 7
19 25 Steve Piotrow 19468 M6 1 1 3 7
22 23 Brett Rutledge 34081 M6 2 2 3 7



22 23 Jim Adkisson Mansfield Nordic 24615 M6 2 2 3 7
24 20 Aaron Solnit I AM ULLR 1380 M6 1 1 3 7
24 20 Greg Bodkins CSU 44280 M6 1 1 3 7
24 20 Andreas Halvorsen 7417 M6 1 1 3 7
27 15 Rob Rothe 44334 M6 1 1 3 7
28 12 Michael Ames DublinXC 34613 M6 1 1 3 7
28 12 David Herr 25188 M6 1 1 3 7
30 10 Steve Messier Mansfield Nordic 26993 M6 1 1 3 7
30 10 Joe Holland Putney Ski Club 4805 M6 1 1 3 7
32 9 Daniel Rodd Amherst Ski Association 2956 M6 1 1 3 7
33 5 Michael Coleman Mansfield Nordic Club 19126 M6 1 1 3 7

1 165 Robert Bradlee Wide Meadow Ski Club 1062 M7 8 7 3 7
2 111 Robert Faltus CSU 6295 M7 9 7 3 7
3 101 Richard Costanza Mansfield Nordic Club 20729 M7 5 5 3 7
4 77 Nathaniel Lucy 5907 M7 4 4 3 7
5 76 Richard Powell Ford Sayre 1160 M7 4 4 3 7
6 75 Bryce Wing Ford Sayre 1454 M7 5 5 3 7
7 66 Robert Burnham CSU 1441 M7 4 4 3 7
8 65 Roger Prevot Craftsbury 18579 M7 3 3 3 7
9 49 James Stock CSU 1285 M7 3 3 3 7

10 47 Todd Taska 18601 M7 3 3 3 7
11 46 Michael Melnikov CSU 10027 M7 3 3 3 7
12 38 Eric Johnson Mansfield Nordic Club 44698 M7 3 3 3 7
13 35 Mark Lena Maine Nordic 5382 M7 2 2 3 7
13 35 John King Waterbury, VT 42311 M7 3 3 3 7
15 27 Kurt Jepson Portland Nordic Skiing 10345 M7 2 2 3 7
16 25 Jody Dean Cambridge Sports Union 34193 M7 1 1 3 7
17 20 Dykstra Eusden 12355 M7 1 1 3 7
18 18 Rick Kelley NWVE 24699 M7 2 2 3 7
19 15 Peter Minde Peru Nordic 2875 M7 1 1 3 7
20 7 Thomas McHenry Norwich, VT 44462 M7 1 1 3 7

1 175 David Johnston Mansfield Nordic Club 1315 M8 10 7 3 7
2 160 Charlie Gunn Black Water Nordic Ski Club 11 M8 10 7 3 7
3 100 Peter Harris Craftsbury 142 M8 5 5 3 7
4 95 Bruce Katz 12781 M8 6 6 3 7
5 91 Daniel Baumert Penobscot Valley Ski Club 43768 M8 7 7 3 7
6 75 Jim Fredericks MNC 1452 M8 4 4 3 7
7 74 Gordon Scannell Schussverein Ski Club 3410 M8 6 6 3 7
8 72 Graham Holmes CSU 34636 M8 5 5 3 7
9 69 Leigh Mallory NWVT 1186 M8 5 5 3 7

10 50 Tim Caldwell Ford Sayre 3346 M8 2 2 3 7
11 40 Mark Danyla 3980 M8 2 2 3 7
12 35 Paul King Wolfeboro XC 11216 M8 2 2 3 7
12 35 Ernst Linder Mt Washington Nordic 10452 M8 2 2 3 7
14 31 Chris Osgood Putney 1316 M8 3 3 3 7
15 29 Roger Wilson Drifter XC 25027 M8 3 3 3 7
15 29 Robert Quigley Berkshire Trails Nordic 1258 M8 3 3 3 7
17 21 Pascal Cheng Mansfield Nordic Club 7720 M8 2 2 3 7
18 20 Jerome McDougle 25187 M8 1 1 3 7
18 20 Ed Luban HURT Nordic 20483 M8 2 2 3 7
20 19 Rob Simms CSU 2840 M8 2 2 3 7
20 19 James Drew Craftsbury Nordic 4743 M8 2 2 3 7
22 15 Jim Dowling 3980 M8 1 1 3 7
23 11 Keith Woodward 1379 M8 1 1 3 7
24 10 Peter Rayton Berkshire Trails Nordic Ski Cl 7165 M8 1 1 3 7
25 9 John Wigglesworth Drifter XC 25137 M8 1 1 3 7
26 5 Jerome McDougle Walpole, NH 44425 M8 1 1 3 7
27 4 Dan Ott Medfield, MA 43039 M8 1 1 3 7
28 3 Stuart Stevens Stowe Nordic Outing 2163 M8 1 1 3 7
29 2 David McKay Ellsworth, ME 10697 M8 1 1 3 7

1 145 Donavon Freeman Mt. Washington Nordic 1084 M9 6 6 3 7
2 127 Perry Bland NWVE 1095 M9 9 7 3 7
3 115 John Lazenby Onion River Nordic 4033 M9 5 5 3 7
4 100 Jud Hartmann NWVE 20376 M9 5 5 3 7
5 46 Jeffery Greene 2876 M9 4 4 3 7
6 40 Kenneth Kimball Mt. Washington Nordic 1141 M9 2 2 3 7
7 25 Buddy Majernik 27738 M9 1 1 3 7
8 20 Doug Armstrong Mt Washington Nordic 1021 M9 1 1 3 7
9 15 Kevin Donohoe Mt. Washington Nordic 30651 M9 1 1 3 7

10 10 Everett Ingalls Coastal Nordic 6300 M9 1 1 3 7

1 70 John Brodhead Craftsbury 1456 M10 3 3 3 7
2 55 David Hosmer Stowe Nordic 1083 M10 3 3 3 7
3 25 Jonathan Chaffee Ford Sayre 1499 M10 1 1 3 7
3 25 Raul Siren 1154 M10 1 1 3 7
3 25 King Milne Sleepy Hollow 32150 M10 1 1 3 7
6 20 Matti Torniainen GHN ADK Vauhti 20144 M10 1 1 3 7
7 12 Alec Davis HURT 20024 M10 1 1 3 7

1 125 Bob Gray Putney Ski Club 1455 M11 5 5 3 7



2 45 George Hall Craftsbury Nordic 2168 M11 2 2 3 7

1 100 Larry Berman Cambridge Sports Union 2966 M12 4 4 3 7
229 628



Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
23 James Underwood Woodstock Nordic Runners43854 Gr. 7-8 10

31 Jeff Dusek Cambridge Sports Union44292 M1 25 1 10
45 Aleksandr Nikitin Ridj-it 44952 M1 20 9

3 Nate Laber MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU33433 M2 25 15 10

7 Damian Bolduc NWVE 8404 M3 25 11 10

14 Rob Riley Gunstock Nordic 44512 M4 25 6 10
27 Stephen Bergeron M4
39 Dallas Bednarczyk 36041 M4 20
51 Ted Achtem CSU 44555 M4 15 7
55 Fabio Gutierrez M4

8 Bryan Atwood Berkshire Trails 3968 M5 25 10 10
10 Jeff Palleiko Gunstock Nordic 5079 M5 20 8 9
12 Kurt Gustafsson AXIS / M.N.S.C. / Shawangunk30801 M5 15 7 8
37 William Collins 44699 M5 12

17 Steve Piotrow 19468 M6 25 5
22 Christopher Naimie Bow Nordic 24581 M6 20 4 9
29 Victor Golovkin Cambridge Sports Union8126 M6 15 2 8
41 Mark Bunker M6
42 David Anderson Fast & Happy Bicycles M6
54 DJ Duncan M6
56 Mark Schmidt M6

4 Vince O'Connell M7
21 David Freedman Mt. Washington Nordic M7 9
30 Fred Symmes M7
34 Robert Faltus Cambridge Sports Union6295 M7 25 7
35 Robert Burnham Cambridge Sports Union1441 M7 20 6
40 Michael Melnikov Cambridge Sports Union10027 M7 15 5

2 David Johnston Mansfield Nordic Club 1315 M8 25 20 10
9 Charlie Gunn Black Water Nordic Ski Club11 M8 20 9 9

36 Bruce Townend Berkshire Trails Nordic Ski Club M8 8
47 Robert Quigley Berkshire Trails Nordic 1258 M8 15 7
48 Daniel Baumert Penobscot Valley Ski Club43768 M8 12 6

26 Jud Hartmann NWVE 20376 M9 25 3 10

1 Chris Burnham NWVE 19143 SR 25 25 10
5 Peter Caffrey SR
6 Dennis Page Nansen Ski Club 7362 SR 20 12 8

44 William Norton SR

13 Sawyer Chapin Lebanon HS U16 10
14 William Riley Gunstock Nordic U16 9



19 Leif Harvey Greely High School 26348 U18 10
24 Emmet Pim The Derryfield School U18 9

11 Peder Solberg U23



Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
1 Alain Turgeon
2 Rick Chalmers Portland Nordic 44534 M6 25 25 10
4 Erik Hallenbeck
5 Chanan Sessler
6 Grigory Petrov Gunstock 35051 M3 25 20 10
8 Dan Brannen



Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
1 TRISTAN WILLIAMS 36725 M1 MASTER MEN 1 25 11

2 MICHAEL MILLAR MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU 41072 M1 MASTER MEN 1 20 4 9

1 BOB GRAY PUTNEY SKI CLUB 1455 M11 MASTER MEN 11 25 10

1 JAKE HOLLENBACH NWVE 8639 M2 MASTER MEN 2 25 20 10

2 NEAL GRAVES STOWE NORDIC 3851 M2 MASTER MEN 2 20 15 9

3 NATE LABER MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU 33433 M2 MASTER MEN 2 15 7 8

4 MICHAEL GAUGHANMANSFIELD NORDIC CLU 35887 M2 MASTER MEN 2 12 6 7

5 MATTHEW KATSENES M2 MASTER MEN 2

1 ELI ENMAN NWVE - ROSSIGNOL 3953 M3 MASTER MEN 3 25 25 10

2 NICK TRAUTZ HEBRON SKI CLUB 43376 M3 MASTER MEN 3 20 12 9

3 ELI GALLAUDET CSU 43779 M3 MASTER MEN 3 15 8 8

4 DAMIAN BOLDUC NWVE 8404 M3 MASTER MEN 3 12 1 7

5 BRENDAN BARDENNWVE 19094 M3 MASTER MEN 3 11 6

6 MICHAEL HAKIM NWVE 11612 M3 MASTER MEN 3 10 5

7 JONATHAN MILLERNWVE 34903 M3 MASTER MEN 3 9 4

1 ERIC DARLING NWVE 10749 M4 MASTER MEN 4 25 10 10

2 JOHN SAKALOWSKYCAMBRIDGE SPORTS UNI 24715 M4 MASTER MEN 4 20 9 9

3 LUKE SHULLENBERGERNWVE 1437 M4 MASTER MEN 4 15 3 8

4 STEVE CRAFTS MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU 29515 M4 MASTER MEN 4 12 7

5 DALLAS BEDNARCZYK 36041 M4 MASTER MEN 4 11

1 BRYAN ATWOOD BERKSHIRE TRAILS 3968 M5 MASTER MEN 5 25 10

2 PAT GIERSCH CAMBRIDGE SPORTS UNI 35926 M5 MASTER MEN 5 20 9

3 ED HAMILTON NWVE 13934 M5 MASTER MEN 5 15 8

4 JAMIE WILLSEY NWVE 43737 M5 MASTER MEN 5 12 7

5 ANDREW LEGG MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU M5 MASTER MEN 5 6

6 JIM ELLIS CAMBRIDGE SPORTS UNI 28822 M5 MASTER MEN 5 11 5

7 BENJAMIN PICKARSKI M5 MASTER MEN 5

8 SCOTT BROWN CAYUGA NORDIC SKI CL M5 MASTER MEN 5 4

9 MORGAN JONES M5 MASTER MEN 5

1 ROBERT PRIMEAU MSTF 3453 M6 MASTER MEN 6 25 10

2 AARON SOLNIT I AM ULLR 1380 M6 MASTER MEN 6 20 9

3 THOMAS SMITH CAMBRIDGE SPORTS UNI 26796 M6 MASTER MEN 6 15 8

4 JAMES LOWENTHALBERKSHIRE TRAILS NOR 34459 M6 MASTER MEN 6 12 7

5 CHRISTOPHER NAIMIEBOW NORDIC 24581 M6 MASTER MEN 6 11 6

6 IAN BLAIR BETHEL OUTING CLUB 25191 M6 MASTER MEN 6 10 5

7 KORT LONGENBACHMANSFIELD NORDIC CLU 24667 M6 MASTER MEN 6 9 4

8 DENNIS CALCUTT M6 MASTER MEN 6

1 RICHARD COSTANZAMANSFIELD NORDIC CLU 20729 M7 MASTER MEN 7 25 10

2 ROBERT BRADLEE WIDE MEADOW SKI CLUB 1062 M7 MASTER MEN 7 20 9

3 KURT JEPSON PORTLAND NORDIC SKII 10345 M7 MASTER MEN 7 15 8

4 ROBERT FALTUS CAMBRIDGE SPORTS UNI 6295 M7 MASTER MEN 7 12 7

5 MICHAEL MELNIKOVCSU 10027 M7 MASTER MEN 7 11 6



1 DAVID JOHNSTON MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU 1315 M8 MASTER MEN 8 25 2 10

2 CHARLIE GUNN BLACK WATER NORDIC S 11 M8 MASTER MEN 8 20 9

3 GRAHAM HOLMES CSU 34636 M8 MASTER MEN 8 15 8

4 GORDON SCANNELLSCHUSSVEREIN SKI CLU 3410 M8 MASTER MEN 8 12 7

5 ROB SIMMS CSU 2840 M8 MASTER MEN 8 11 6

6 ROGER WILSON DRIFTER-XC 25027 M8 MASTER MEN 8 10 5

7 RICH BARKER M8 MASTER MEN 8

8 TONY GILLESPIE M8 MASTER MEN 8

1 DONAVON FREEMANMT WASHINGTON NORDIC 1084 M9 MASTER MEN 9 25 10

2 JUD HARTMANN NWVE 20376 M9 MASTER MEN 9 20 9

3 PERRY BLAND NWVE 1095 M9 MASTER MEN 9 15 8

1 THOMAS RABON 19848 SR SENIOR MEN 25 5

2 SAMUEL LONGENBACHMANSFIELD NORDIC CLU 26780 SR SENIOR MEN 20 9

3 JEREMY RAVENELLEMANSFIELD NORDIC CLU 19524 SR SENIOR MEN 15 8

4 CODY PUTNAM 34906 SR SENIOR MEN 12

5 CODY BOISSONEAULTNWVE 31327 SR SENIOR MEN 11 6

1 SPENCER MAY FORD SAYRE 26936 U18 U18 JR BOYS 10

2 JONATHAN PICKARSKI U18 U18 JR BOYS

1 COOPER WILLSEY NWVE 25654 U23 U23 MEN 10

2 FORREST HAMILTONNWVE 13934 U23 U23 MEN 9

3 NOEL ANDERSON MIDDLEBURY CLUB NORD 43379 U23 U23 MEN 8



Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
1 Trey Jones GMVS 34001 U16 10
2 Evan Reichert Stowe Nordic U16 9

1 Carl Kellogg GMVS 23213 U18 10

1 TK Despres GMVS 36049 U20 10

1 Chris Burnham NWVE 19143 SR 25 20 10
2 Dennis Page Nansen Ski Club 7362 SR 20 7 9
3 Patrick Cafferky NWVE 41810 SR 15 8

1 Michael Millar Mansfield Nordic 41072 M1 25 3 10

1 Jake Hollenbach NWVE 8639 M2 25 12 10
2 Tyler Magnan NWVE 4536 M2 20 11 9
3 Nate Laber Mansfield Nordic 33433 M2 15 10 8

1 Eli Enman NWVE 3953 M3 25 25 10
2 Eric Tremble NWVE 6699 M3 20 15 9
3 Damian Bolduc NWVE 8404 M3 15 5 8
4 Joe Frost NWVE M3 7
5 Scott Magnan NWVE 4855 M3 12 6

1 Eric Darling NWVE 10749 M4 25 9 10
2 Steve Crafts Mansfield Nordic 29515 M4 20 1 9

1 Chris Bean Stowe Nordic 19134 M6 25 8 10
2 Stephen Wright NWVE 5885 M6 20 4 9

1 Robert Burnham CSU 1441 M7 25 2 10
2 Jim Wilkinson-RayTrapp Family Lodge M7 9
3 John King Unattached 42311 M7 20
4 Eric Johnson Mansfield Nordic 44698 M7 15 7
5 Stewart Ruth Unattached M7

1 David Johnston Mansfield Nordic 1315 M8 25 6 10
2 Jim Fredericks Mansfield Nordic 1452 M8 20 9
3 Leigh Mallory NWVE 1186 M8 15 8
4 James Drew Craftsbury 4743 M8 12 7

1 John Lazenby Onion River Nordic 4033 M9 25 10
2 Perry Bland NWVE 1095 M9 20 9

1 King Milne Sleepy Hollow 32150 M10 25 10



Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
3 Tim Reynolds VTXC 4716 M1 25 25 10

15 Scott McClelland 6183 M1 20 10
37 Nick Laurence Holderness Nordic M1 8
38 Samuel Clifford M1
62 Joshua Keniston M1
76 Joel Heller M1
78 Chris Heller M1
85 David Heim M1

107 Jonathon Brigati M1

5 Jake Hollenbach NWVE - Fischer 8639 M2 25 20 10
17 Ross Scatchard M2
20 Tyler Magnan NWVE 4536 M2 20 8 8
24 Tucker Murphy M2
54 Keely Boyer M2
55 Aaron King M2
58 Dan Krockmalnic Union Boat Club M2
61 Jesse Beecher M2
69 Michael Uffenbeck M2
72 Adam Gastonguay M2
84 Jason Slocum M2
89 Tristan Leggett M2
92 Nathanael Lewis M2
98 Matthew Wignall M2

9 Eric Tremble NWVE 6699 M3 25 15 10
41 Ivan Milan M3
68 Andres Torizzo Mansfield Nordic Club 44537 M3 20 8
77 Alec Duling M3
80 Patrick Fasse M3
83 John Colianni M3

100 Peter Gehring M3

19 Reid Greenberg Ethan Allen Biathlon Club 44313 M4 25 9 10
53 Milan Kubala Mountain Ops Skimo Racing M4
56 Ryan Jennings Sleepy Hollow M4 8
79 Dallas Bednarczyk M4
96 Michael Rowlatt M4

101 Jasen Boyd M4

26 Dan Greenleaf 2926 M5 25 5
32 Ed Hamilton NWVE 13934 M5 20 3 9
34 Emanuel Betz NWVE 40681 M5 15 2 8
42 Siarhei Klimionak M5
46 Cameron Chalmers 33157 M5 12 1
51 Andrew Legg Mansfield Nordic Club M5 5
57 Shap Smith M5
59 EW Bitter M5
63 Brad Ketterling EABC 26793 M5 11 2



106 Marcus Bosenberg M5
108 Robert Quinn M5

12 Tom Thurston NWVE 2476 M6 25 11 10
50 Christopher NaimieBow Nordic 24581 M6 20 9
60 Scott Bates M6
66 John Witmer NWVE 28451 M6 15 7
67 Walt Bosenberg M6
82 Eric Muttilainen M6
88 Stephen Hart M6
91 Lucien Orza M6
93 Dennis Calcutt Dublin XC M6 2
99 Maddox Gregory M6

104 William Davis M6

25 Roger Prevot Skida! 18579 M7 25 6 10
70 Peter Kenyon M7
81 Sheldon Pennoyer M7
94 Mario Ippolito Briarcliff Bikeworks M7

110 Chris Brouillard M7
112 Neil Darragh Darragh M7

64 Paul Arnot M8
97 Daniel Baumert 43768 M8 25

103 James Gleason M8

11 Chris Burnham NWVE 19143 SR 25 12 10
18 Wylie Picotte SR
22 Russell Primeau 4508 SR 20 7
23 Pierpont Pennoyer SR
28 Evan Kendall Dublin School/Moose Nordic25293 SR 15 4 6
30 Chris Jolly SR
31 August Posch SR
33 Nino Tomas Middlebury College Club Nordic SR 3
35 Brian Krug McGill Nordic SR
39 Mitchell Blair SR
43 Noah Allen SR
44 Nathan Beningson SR
49 David Krug SR
75 Travis Adams 11486 SR 12
87 Nicholas Heim SR
90 Joseph Brouillard SR

10 Owen Jones Green Mountain Valley School35223 U14 10
14 Tabor Greenberg GMVS 8024 U14 9
95 Ethan ChoulartonStowe Nordic U14 8

102 Alexander Mitchellstowenordic U14 7
105 Gregory Etingin U14
111 Fletcher Lewton U14

8 Janne Koch Stratton Mountain School 44352 U16 10



16 Wyatt Teaford Stratton Mountain School 25447 U16 9

2 Will Koch Stratton Mountain School 40827 U18 10
6 Asa Chalmers SMS 23276 U18 9

13 Gavin Blauch Stratton Mountain School 41788 U18 8
21 David King GMVS 44276 U18 7
73 Will Armstrong Dublin School U18 6

27 Ian Thompson St. Lawrence University U20 10
36 Ryan Devine U20
40 Oliver Tullio Dublin School U20 8
47 Adam Bosenberg U20
52 Matt Coleman Dublin School U20 6
71 Bryce Northrop U20
74 Alexander AntonellisDublin School U20 4

1 Greg Burt UVM Ski Team 10923 SR 10
4 Charlie Maitland 30830 U23
7 Cooper Willsey NWVE 25654 U23 8

29 Lauchlan Cheney Seymour U23
45 Sullivan Blair U23
48 Walter Conrad Middlebury College Club Skiing U23 5
65 William O'Neal Middlebury Club Nordic U23 4

109 Alec Rogers U23

86 Rob Simms



Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
1 Adam Terko Mansfield Nordic Club 5323 M1 25 25 10

7 Michael Millar Mansfield Nordic Club 41072 M1 20 9 9

29 Aleksandr Nikitin Ridj-it 44952 M1 15 8

8 Nate Laber Mansfield Nordic Club 33433 M2 25 8 10

9 Michael GaughanMansfield Nordic Club 35887 M2 20 7 9

13 James Donegan NWVE 24991 M2 15 4 8

18 Andrew Bates M2

3 Eli Enman NWVE - Rossignol 3953 M3 25 15 10

5 Eric Tremble NWVE 6699 M3 20 11 9

15 Damian Bolduc NWVE 8404 M3 15 2 8

32 Andres Torizzo Mansfield Nordic Club 44537 M3 12 7

23 Scott Magnan NWVE 4855 M3 11 6

4 Brian Carlson Onion River Nordic 4504 M4 25 12 10

6 Eric Darling NWVE 10749 M4 20 10 9

10 Hugh Pritchard Onion River Nordic 20371 M5 25 6 10

16 Karl Goetze 31177 M5 20 1

17 Ed Hamilton NWVE 13934 M5 15 8

26 Alan Cote M5

27 Sean Scanlan Mansfield Nordic Club 28870 M5 12 6

19 Dunbar Oehmig Mansfield Nordic M6 10

25 Kort Longenbach Mansfield Nordic Club 24667 M6 25 9

28 John Witmer NWVE 28451 M6 20 8

30 Jim Adkisson Mansfield Nordic Club 24615 M6 15 7

14 Charlie Gunn Black Water Nordic 11 M8 25 3 10

20 Jim Fredericks Mansfield Nordic Club 1452 M8 20 9

31 Pascal Cheng Mansfield Nordic Club 7720 M8 15 8

33 Perry Bland NWVE 1095 M9 25 10

2 Chris Burnham NWVE 19143 SR 25 20 10

11 Peter Caffrey SR

12 Samuel LongenbachMansfield Nordic Club 26780 SR 20 5 8

22 Jeremy RavenelleMansfield Nordic Club 19524 SR 15 7

24 Leif Johnson Ford Sayre 43051 SR 12 6

21 Thomas GaravelliCVU/Sleepy Hollow U16 10



John Roderick

Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
25K FEMALE FREESTYLE

1 SIEGEL, MOLLY 8240 SR 25 25
2 GROSS, CHARLOTTEAGAMENTICUS 26851 SR 20 20 9
3 CLERMONT, CAROLE
4 DANA, LORI

25K MEN CLASSIC
1 LENA, MARK Maine Nordic 5382 M7 25 25 10

25K MALE FREESTYLE
1 MAGNAN, TYLERNWVE 4536 M2 25 25 10
7 HARKAY, GREGORYPENOBSCOT VALLEY3045 M2 20 9 9

11 DEYLING, BRETTHEBRON 6791 M2 15 5 8

6 BOLDUC, DAMIANNWVE 8404 M3 25 10 10
8 WEEMS, TYSON3Levels.org 43702 M3 20 8 9

21 FOX, AARON 33605 M3 15

17 SKACEL, MAREK 26652 M4 25 2

13 GUSTAFSSON, KURT 30801 M5 25 4

4 DONAHUE, BILL Gunstock Nordic 43742 M6 25 12 10
5 MOMM, ED Gunstock Nordic 34441 M6 20 11 9
9 MOREAU, STEVENCSU 20486 M6 15 7 8

10 RUTLEDGE, BRETTBNS 34081 M6 12 6
14 NAIMIE, CHRISTOPHERBow Nordic 24581 M6 11 3 6
19 SMITH, THOMASCSU 26796 M6 10 5

18 DANYLA, MARK 3980 M8 25 1
20 KATZ, BRUCE 12781 M8 20
22 DOWLING, JIM 3980 M8 15
23 BAUMERT, DANIEL 43768 M8 12

2 MOREAU, NATHANCSU 20489 SR 25 20 10
3 PAGE, DENNIS Nansen Ski Club 7362 SR 20 15 9

12 SAVIGNANO, SEAN
15 THOLEN, MICHAELHEBRON 10
16 MARCHETTI, DANHEBRON 9

10K FEMALE FREESTYLE
1 GUNN, AMY Black Water Nordic Ski Club12 M6 25 25 10

2 GOOD, CIPPERLYNWVE 40387 M3 25 20 10
10K MALE FREESTYLE

1 GUNN, CHARLIEBlack Water Nordic Ski Club11 M8 25 25 10



Woodstock Sweetheart
Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club

1 Mike Millar Mansfield 41072 M1 25 25 10
18 Aleksandr Nikitin Ridj-it 44952 M1 20 3 9

4 Michael GaughanMansfield 35887 M2 25 12 10

2 Adam Gropf Ford Sayre 43773 M3 25 20 10
5 Damian Bolduc NWVE 8404 M3 20 11 9

16 Sam Batchelor M3

12 Steve Crafts Mansfield Nordic 29515 M4 25 7 10

6 Pat Giersch Cambridge Sports Union 35926 M5 25 10 10
9 Jamie Willsey NWVE 43737 M5 20 9 9

10 Jeff Palleiko Gunstock Nordic 5079 M5 15 8 8
14 Stuart Kremzner Blackwater 3962 M5 12 6 7

15 Christopher NaimieBow Nordic 24581 M6 25 5 10

17 Jody Dean Cambridge Sports Union 34193 M7 25 4 10

3 David Johnston Mansfield Nordic 1315 M8 25 15 10

2 Donavan FreemanMt. Washington 1084 M9 25 25 10

13 James UnderwoodWoodstock Nordic runners 43854 U16 5 10
7 Brady Geisler Chittenden NSC 36907 U18 10



Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
2 Tristan Williams 36725 M1 25 20

19 Sean Savignano M1

1 Neal Graves Stowe Nordic 3851 M2 25 25 10
3 Tyler Magnan NWVE 4536 M2 20 15 9

4 Nick Trautz Hebron Ski Club 43376 M3 25 12 10
7 Tyson Weems 3Levels.org 43702 M3 20 9 9

10 Damian Bolduc NWVE 8404 M3 15 6 8
27 Aaron Fox 33605 M3 12

7 Tyson Weems 3Levels.org 43702 M4 25 9 10
13 Michael Collin Portland Nordic 41870 M4 25 3 10
18 Michael Tholen M4

5 George Aponte ClarkPortland Nordic 27464 M5 25 11 10

22 Rick Chalmers Portland Nordic 44534 M6 25 10
12 Steven Moreau CSU 20486 M6 20 4 9
11 Kirk Siegel Bethel Outing Club 1254 M6 15 5 8
8 David Herr 25188 M6 12 8

20 David Freedman Mt. Washington Nordic M7 10
9 Robert Bradlee Wide Meadow Ski Club 1062 M7 25 7 9

16 Dykstra Eusden 12355 M7 20
17 Robert Faltus Cambridge Sports Union 6295 M7 15 8
14 Kurt Jepson Portland Nordic Skiing 10345 M7 12 2 7
15 Todd Taska 18601 M7 11 1

28 Graham Holmes CSU 34636 M8 25 10
32 Bruce Katz 12781 M8 20
21 Gordon Scannell Schussverein Ski Club 3410 M8 15 9

24 Ken Kimball Mt. Washington Nordic 1141 M9 25 10
31 Perry Bland NWVE 1095 M9 20 9
33 Kevin Donohoe Mt. Washington Nordic 30651 M9 15 8
34 Jeffrey Greene 2876 M9 12

6 Dennis Page Nansen Ski Club 7362 Senior 25 10 10
30 Travis Adams 11486 Senior 20

26 Nico Millones Portland Nordic 29256 U16 10

23 Deven Abrams Portland Nordic 33503 U18 10
25 Tobey MaccachranPortland High School U18 9

29 Raul SIREN 1154 M10 25

http://3Levels.org
http://3Levels.org


35 Larry Berman CSU 2966 M12 25 10



Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
11 Phillip Violett ultraviolett M1
13 Mark Johnson 44330 M1 25 8
15 Andre Tremblay Ski Farts M1
24 Michael Millar Mansfield Nordic club 41072 M1 20 7
26 Tristan Williams 36725 M1 15
82 Josh Novacheck M1
84 James Saraidaridis 1989 M1
95 Nick Laurence Holderness Nordic M1 3

105 Jeff Dusek CSU 44292 M1 12 2
109 Dominic Smith M1
110 Matthew Green Team Bicycle Express Racing M1
114 Thibaut Capblancq M1
122 Jaroslaw Strzalkowski M1

2 Kris Freeman Caldwell Sport 1085 M2 25 20
12 Neal Graves Stowe Nordic 3851 M2 20 9 9
14 Joel Bradley Ford Sayre 1694 M2 15 7 8
21 Jake Hollenbach NWVE - Fischer 8639 M2 12 2 7
23 Nate Laber Mansfield Nordic Club 33433 M2 11 6
29 Michael GaughanMansfield Nordic Club 35887 M2 10 5
32 Ari Ofsevit CSU 36872 M2 9 4
36 Jeremy Huckins Stowe Nordic M2 3
49 David Paarlberg-KvamHudson United Racing Team29161 M2 8
56 Michael BazylewiczMansfield Nordic Club M2 1
64 James Donegan NWVE 24991 M2 7 1
65 Michael Bentley M2
66 Guillaume MoreauClub ski Evain M2
89 Robert Rivard 44589 M2

132 Kevin Stevenson M2
133 Andrew Hubbell M2

5 Karl Saidla XC Ottawa M3
6 Eli Enman NWVE - Rossignol 3953 M3 25 11 9

31 Eli Gallaudet CSU 43779 M3 20 8
38 Martin Kronbuegel M3
41 Adam Groff Ford Sayre 43773 M3 15 6
46 Benoit Trepanier Club skis de fond Évain M3
63 Tyson Weems 3Levels.org 43702 M3 12 4
72 Damian Bolduc NWVE 8404 M3 11 3
74 Patrick Merrett Skimco M3
75 Brian Northan M3
88 Daniel Schmidt Mansfield Nordic M3 1
99 Gabriel Brooks Ford Sayre 43814 M3 10 1

111 Brian Sprague Mansfield Nordic Club M3 1
120 Aaron Fox 33605 M3 9
121 Hisashi Kominami M3

19 Sproule Love Manhattan Nordic Ski Club 6551 M4 25 4 10
22 Brian Lavoie Stowe Nordic 42310 M4 20 1 9
30 John SakalowskyCambridge Sports Union 24715 M4 15 8

http://3Levels.org


35 Eric Darling NWVE 10749 M4 12 7
39 Donald Trépanier M4
78 Michael Holmes Ford Sayre M4 5
80 Aaron Brillhart Mansfield Nordic Club 32921 M4 11 4
91 Matt Lane M4

113 Michael Vasilyev M4
118 Henning Fuellers M4

20 Timothy DonahueManhattan Nordic 10824 M5 25 3 10
25 Philip Lawson Craftsbury Nordic Ski Club 7710 M5 20 9
27 Jay Davis Ford Sayre 1161 M5 15 8
37 Sean Pickard M5
40 David Herr 25188 M5 12
42 Andy Bishop Mansfield Nordic Club 27432 M5 11 5
50 Adrian Owens Sterling College 30535 M5 10 4
51 Bryan Atwood Berkshire Trails 3968 M5 9 3
53 Hugh Pritchard Onion River Nordic 20371 M5 8 2
57 George Aponte ClarkePortland Nordic 27464 M5 7 1
67 Karl Goetze 31177 M5 6
68 Jamie Willsey NWVE 43737 M5 5 1
76 Nick Petterssen M5
77 Michael Powell M5
83 Peter Weitzman M5
85 Jeff Palleiko Gunstock Nordic 5079 M5 4 1
87 Jeff Walker Dirigo RC 26750 M5 3 1
90 Alan Cote M5
97 Carl Johnston Rochester Racing M5
98 Siarhei Klimionak M5

101 Brad Clarke Bethel Outing club 11498 M5 2 1
102 Andrew Legg Mansfield Nordic Club M5 1
112 Tim McMahon M5
115 David Sharp M5
124 Russ Cone 41786 M5 1
126 Stewart Walker Notchview M5 1

18 Tom Thurston NWVE 2476 M6 25 5 10
52 Chris Bean Stowe Nordic 19134 M6 20 9
58 Steven Moreau CSU 20486 M6 15 8
59 John Hallett M6
71 Pavel Dvorak 29398 M6 12
73 Brett Rutledge 34081 M6 11

103 Pierre Moses Le Club Évain M6
104 Alan Evans M6
106 Jonathan Rodd Northwest Vermont 42332 M6 10 2
107 Stephen Messier M6
108 Dunbar Oehmig Mansfield Nordic M6 1
116 Daniel Rodd Amherst Ski Association 2956 M6 9 1
117 James LowenthalBerkshire Trails Nordic Ski Club34459 M6 8 1
119 Jose-Manuel JimenezMayencos M6
128 Christopher NaimieBow Nordic 24581 M6 6 1
130 Michael ColemanMansfield Nordic Club 19126 M6 5 1



45 David Knoop M7
47 Kevin Jones Nakertok Nordic M7
60 Jan Basta M7
61 Nathaniel Lucy MWN 5907 M7 25 7
70 Richard CostanzaMansfield Nordic Club 20729 M7 20 6
81 Mark Tremblay Ski Farts M7

123 Lawrence Bell unattached M7

92 Tim Caldwell Ford Sayre 3346 M8 25 10
125 Ernst Linder Mt Washington Nordic 10452 M8 20 9
127 Mark Danyla 3980 M8 15
129 Bruce Katz 12781 M8 12
134 Daniel Baumert 43768 M8 11

1 Adam Martin Craftsbury GRP 41783 SR 25 25 10
3 Akeo Maifeld-CarucciCraftsbury GRP 29305 SR 20 15 9
4 Jordan Fields Lyme Elite Team 11016 SR 15 12 8
9 Andrew Nadler Team Nadler 33077 SR 12 10 7

16 Chris Burnham NWVE 19143 SR 11 6 6
28 Anters Newbury SR
33 Nathan Moreau CSU 20489 SR 10 5
34 Kevin Meador Craftsbury Outdoor Center - GRP SR 4
43 Lucas Bellows Green Racing Project - Rowing SR 3
48 Wylie Picotte SR
54 Callan DeLine 34745 SR 9
55 Silas Talbot Aw Ski Ski Ski 29407 SR 8
62 Oliver Ingram SR
69 Calen Mendall SR
79 Spencer Hardy 6217 SR 7
86 Lukas AdamowiczMansfield Nordic Club 27745 SR 6 1
93 Trevor McManamonJosh SR
94 Sam Schwebach Cambridge Sports Union 42657 SR 5 1
96 Patrick Cafferky NWVE 41810 SR 4 1

131 Bill Pedersen SR

7 Cooper Willsey NWVE 25654 U23 10
8 Charlie Maitland Mansfield Nordic Club U23 9

10 Gavin McEwen U23
17 Charlie Cobb Mansfield Nordic Club 10003 U23 7
44 Noel Anderson Mohawk 43379 U23 6

100 Morgan Perlman MNC U23 5



Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
45 James McLaughlin M1

41 Samuel Flora APU M10

29 Bob Gray Putney 1455 M11 25 10

7 Steve Crafts Mansfield Nordic 29515 M4 10
20 Dave Hannon Dublin XC 40338 M4 9
33 Benjamin Winther M4

10 Troy Howell M5
16 Chris Brawley MTBNJ M5

17 Rene Dufour Espresso M6
26 Michael Ames DublinXC 34613 M6 9
28 Kort Longenbach Mansfield Nordic Club M6 8
31 Jim Adkisson Mansfield Nordic Club 24615 M6 7
40 Robert Van Vranken M6

2 Robert Bradlee Wide Meadow Ski Club 1062 M7 25 20 10
3 Roger Prevot Craftsbury 18579 M7 20 15 9
5 Bryce Wing Ford Sayre 1454 M7 15 11 8
8 James Stock Cambridge Sports Union 1285 M7 12 9 7
9 Alex Kahan M7

11 Richard Powell Ford Sayre 1160 M7 11 8 5
12 Richard Rogers Alaska Winter Stars M7
13 Robert Faltus Cambridge Sports Union 6295 M7 10 7 3
27 Peter Kenyon Dublin XC M7 2
30 John King 42311 M7 9
42 Ronald Faltus M7
44 Raymond Phaneuf M7

1 David Johnston Mansfield Nordic Club 1315 M8 25 25 10
4 Charlie Gunn Black Water Nordic Ski Club 11 M8 20 12 9
6 Peter Harris Craftsbury 1042 M8 15 10 8

14 Leigh Mallory NWVT 1186 M8 12 6 7
15 Keith Woodward 1379 M8 11 5
18 Peter Rayton Berkshire Trails Nordic Ski Cl7165 M8 10 4 5
22 Ed Luban HURT Nordic 20483 M8 9 1
23 Bruce Townend Berkshire Trails Nordic M8 4
24 Warren VienneauBERKSHIRE TRAILS NORDIC M8 3
34 Rob Simms CSU 2840 M8 8 2
36 Robert Quigley Berkshire Trails Nordic 1258 M8 7 1
43 Carson Heiner M8

19 John Lazenby Onion River Nordic 4033 M9 25 3 10
21 Donavon FreemanWhite Mountain 1084 M9 20 2 9
25 Allen Small M9
32 Jud Hartmann NWVE 20376 M9 15 7
35 Ken Walker US SkiO M9



39 Perry Bland NWVE 1095 M9 12 5

38 Luke Rein Craftsbury GRP SR 10

37 Nathan Lenzini St. Johnsbury Academy U16



Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
6 Phillip Violett ultraviolett M1
9 Tristan Williams 36725 M1 25 10

24 Mark Johnson 44330 M1 20 1
26 Warren McDermott M1
33 Ben Taska 11576 M1 15
35 Michael Millar Mansfield Nordic club 41072 M1 12 5
64 Tom Weir Ford Sayre 43446 M1 11 4
89 Marc Nutter M1

1 Kris Freeman Caldwell Sport 1085 M2 25 25
8 Joel Bradley Ford Sayre 1694 M2 20 11 9

10 Neal Graves Stowe Nordic 3851 M2 15 9 8
13 Tyler Magnan NWVE 4536 M2 12 7 7
22 Ari Ofsevit CSU M2 6
42 Chase RosenbergMansfield Nordic M2 5
54 Michael BazylewiczMansfield Nordic Club M2 4
58 Nathan Hall M2
65 Aaron King M2
68 Michael Bentley M2
75 Brendan King M2
81 Peter Graves Craftsbury GRP Has-been M2 1

4 Eli Enman NWVE - Rossignol 3953 M3 25 12 10
14 Eric Tremble NWVE 6699 M3 20 6 9
16 Adam Groff Ford Sayre 43773 M3 15 5 8
28 Chris Yarsevich HURT Nordic M3
44 Damian Bolduc NWVE 8404 M3 12 6
53 Martin Kronbuegel M3
66 Aaron Fox 33605 M3 11

18 Brian Lavoie Stowe Nordic 42310 M4 25 4 10
19 John SakalowskyCambridge Sports Union 24715 M4 20 3 9
30 Eric Darling NWVE 10749 M4 15 8
39 Luke ShullenbergerNWVE 1437 M4 12 7
47 Dominique McNeelySki de fond Montréal M4
71 Aaron Brillhart Mansfield Nordic Club M4 5

27 Peter Milliken Ford Sayre 32917 M5 25 10
29 David Herr 25188 M5 20
31 Michael Powell M5
32 Hugh Pritchard Onion River Nordic 20371 M5 15 7
43 Tom Longstreth M5
48 Carl Johnston Rochester Racing M5
52 Andy Bishop Mansfield Nordic Club 27432 M5 12 4
61 Emanuel Betz NWVE 40681 M5 11 3
67 Russ Cone M5
88 Jason Seligman Bikenetic M5

11 Tom Thurston NWVE 2476 M6 25 8 10



20 Andreas Halvorsen 7417 M6 20 2
36 Pavel Dvorak NWVE 29398 M6 15 8
45 Alan Evans M6
46 Kirk Siegel Bethel Outing Club 1254 M6 12 6
49 Bill Donahue Gunstock Nordic 43742 M6 11 5
50 Joe Holland Putney Ski Club 4805 M6 10 4
56 Randy Smith M6
59 Jose-Manuel JimenezMayencos M6
69 Thomas Smith CSU 26796 M6 9 1
72 Victor Golovkin CSU 8126 M6 8 1
73 James LowenthalBerkshire Trails Nordic Ski Club34459 M6 7 1
76 Larry Lackey Stowe Nordic M6 1
77 Thomas Lane NWVT M6 1
79 Richard Ely M6

25 Jan Basta M7
57 Todd Taska 18601 M7 25
62 Brian Delaney Team High Peaks M7
63 Michael MelnikovCSU 10027 M7 20 7
86 Peter Minde Peru Nordic 2875 M7 15

55 Tim Caldwell Ford Sayre 3346 M8 25 10
70 Paul King 11216 M8 20
82 Bruce Katz 12781 M8 15
87 Daniel Baumert 43768 M8 12

80 Buddy Majernik 27738 M9 25
90 Jim Adams M9

2 Jordan Fields Lyme Elite Team 11016 SR 25 20 10
3 Chris Burnham NWVE 19143 SR 20 15 9
5 Wesley Vear Craftsbury SR 8

12 Jean-Christophe LacasseOrford SR
23 Jon Ignatowski Cornell University SR 6
34 Steven Mangan Dairy Free Moving Co. 20732 SR 15
37 Dennis Page Nansen Ski Club 7362 SR 12 4
38 Wylie Picotte SR
40 Silas Talbot Aw Ski Ski Ski 29407 SR 11
51 Lukas AdamowiczMansfield Nordic Club 27745 SR 10 1
60 Sam Schwebach Cambridge Sports Union 42657 SR 9 1
78 Alexander Chase SR
83 Jesse GourevitchMansfield Nordic Club SR 1
84 Cameron Held Dairy Free Miving Co. SR
85 Michael Lepley SR

7 Gavin McEwen 0 U23
15 Charlie Cobb Mansfield Nordic Club 10003 U23 9
17 Noel Anderson Mohawk 43379 U23
21 Colin Pogue Ford Sayre 0 U23 7
41 Benjamin Alford SFMIL 33342 U23
74 Matthew Kelly Fort Kent Outdoor Center 0 U23 5



Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
1 Nick Brown Craftsbury 2800 M2 10

28 Guillaume MoreauClub ski Evain M2

9 Benoit Trepanier Club skis de fond Évain M3
22 Daniel Voisin Onion River Nordic Ski Club43692 M3 9
68 Andres Torizzo Mansfield Nordic Club 44537 M3 8

12 Donald TrépanierRouyn-noranda M4
41 Dave Hannon Dublin XC 40338 M4 9

2 Sean Rickard Cantley, QC M5
24 Robert Labonte Colchester, CT M5
46 Dale Johnson Washington, DC M5
58 Alex Graham Mansfield Nordic Club M5 7
72 William DoughertyCrestwood, NY 43306 M5

6 Lester Perrault Nakkertok M6
14 Andrew Milne CSU 5512 M6 9
21 Rene Dufour Espresso M6
27 Pierre Moses Le Club Évain M6
30 Robert Dadekian Niskayuna, NY M6
45 Kort Longenbach Mansfield Nordic Club 24667 M6 5
47 David Lindahl Ford Sayre 18679 M6 4
48 Scott Bates Concord, MA M6
55 Robert Van VrankenPeacham, VT 25229 M6
62 Michael Silitch 32984 M6
70 Tom Weaver Mansfield Nordic M6 1
74 Roger Harper New Canaan, CT M6
82 Ben Gordesky BURLINGTON, VT 34582 M6
84 Larry Denbaum Syosset, NY M6

Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
3 Richard Powell Ford Sayre 1160 M7 25 25 10
5 Robert Bradlee Wide Meadow Ski Club 1062 M7 20 20 9
7 Kevin Jones Nakertok Nordic M7

11 Robert Burnham CSU 1441 M7 15 11 7
13 Nat Lucy MWN 5907 M7 12 10 6
15 Richard CostanzaMansfield Nordic Club 20729 M7 11 9 5
16 Bryce Wing Ford Sayre 1454 M7 10 8 4
17 Rick Rogers Alaska Winter Stars M7
20 Mark Tremblay Ski Farts M7
23 Robert Faltus Cambridge Sports Union 6295 M7 9 7 1
26 Rick Kelley NWVE 24699 M7 8 5 1
44 Thomas McHenryNorwich, VT 44462 M7 7
53 John King Waterbury, VT 42311 M7 6
54 Ronald Faltus Pierrefonds, QC M7
69 David Lovgren Scarborough, ON M7
74 John TormondsenStamford, CT M7
77 Daniel Nemeth Flanders, NJ M7

8 David Johnston Mansfield Nordic Club 1315 M8 25 15 10



10 Peter Harris Craftsbury 1042 M8 20 12 9
31 Ernst Linder Mt Washington Nordic 10452 M8 15 4 8
32 Leigh Mallory NWVT 1186 M8 12 3 7
34 Ed Luban HURT Nordic 20483 M8 11 2 6
36 Graham Holmes CSU 34636 M8 10 5
37 Gordon Scannell Schussverein Ski Club 3410 M8 9 4
39 Chris Osgood Putney Ski Club 1316 M8 8 3
42 Warren VienneauBERKSHIRE TRAILS NORDIC M8 2
43 Bruce Townend Berkshire Trails Nordic M8 1
49 Robert Quigley Berkshire Trails Nordic 1258 M8 7 1
56 Pascal Cheng Mansfield Nordic Club 7720 M8 6 1
59 Jerome McDougleWalpole, NH 44425 M8 5
64 David LaCoste Keene, NH M8
65 Dan Ott Medfield, MA 43039 M8 4
66 Stuart Stevens Stowe Nordic Outing 2163 M8 3 1
76 Carson Heiner Hudson, OH M8
78 David McKay Ellsworth, ME 10697 M8 2
81 Carl Cignoni Berkshire Trails Nordic Ski Club M8 1
85 George Smith Stowe M8 1

25 Donavon FreemanAndover 1084 M9 25 6 10
35 John Lazenby Onion River Nordic 4033 M9 20 1 9
40 Jud Hartmann NWVE 20376 M9 15 8
51 Perry Bland NWVE 1095 M9 12 7
63 Jeffrey Greene Concord 2876 M9 11 6
71 Michael Tarnow Vasa Ski Club M9
73 Alan Weisenfeld Saint Johnsbury M9
86 Lars Forsberg Greenwich M9

57 Samuel Flora APU M10
60 John Brodhead CNSC 1456 M10 25 9
61 Matti Torniainen GHN ADK Vauhti 20144 M10 20
67 David Hosmer Stowe Nordic Ckub 1083 M10 15 7
79 Alec Davis HURT 20024 M10 12 6

38 Bob Gray Putney 1455 M11 25 10
80 George Hall Craftsbury Nordic Ski Club 2168 M11 20 9

83 Larry Berman CSU 2966 M12 25 10

29 Matthew Pierce Rochester SR
33 Jack Terwilliger Cambridge SR
50 Samuel Valin South Hero U18
18 Nino Tomas Middlebury College Club Nordic U20 10
52 Lucas ParascandoSouth Burlington High School teamU20

4 Sy Keglor Craftsbury U23 10
19 Mark CouwenhovenCraftsbury GRP Rowing U23 9



Place Name Club NENSA Class Age Group Overall Club
3 Silas Eastman SR

7 Nathan MoreauCambridge Sports Union 20489 SR 25 12 9

23 Dennis Page Nansen Ski Club 7362 SR 20 8

13 Colin Pogue Ford Sayre U23 10

2 Sam Evans-BrownConcord Nordic M1 10
6 Keith Kantack M1

9 Ben Taska 11576 M1 25 10

10 Tristan Williams 36725 M1 20 9

4 Joel Bradley Ford Sayre 1694 M2 25 20 10

20 James DoneganNWVE 24991 M2 20 1 9

22 Ari Ofsevit Cambridge Sports Union M2 8
55 Matthew Katsenes M2

1 Eli Enman NWVE - Rossignol 3953 M3 25 25 10

30 Damian Bolduc NWVE 8404 M3 20 9

45 Aaron Fox 33605 M3 15

8 Brian Lavoie Stowe Nordic 42310 M4 25 11 10

11 John SakalowskyCambridge Sports Union 24715 M4 20 8 9

12 David Herr M5

16 George Aponte ClarkePortland Nordic 27464 M5 25 5 9

24 Brad Clarke Bethel Outing club M5 8

33 Jeff Walker Dirigo RC M5 7

34 Stuart KremznerBlackwater Nordic 3962 M5 20 6

38 Emanuel Betz NWVE 40681 M5 15 5

61 Scott Brown Cayuga Nordic Ski Club M5 4

5 Tom Thurston NWVE 2476 M6 25 15 10

15 Chris Bean Stowe Nordic 19134 M6 20 6 9

28 Andrew Milne Cambridge Sports Union 5512 M6 15 8

29 Stephen WrightNWVE 5885 M6 12 7

31 Steven Moreau Cambridge Sports Union 20486 M6 11 6

32 Ed Momm Gunstock Nordic 34441 M6 10 5

35 Ian Blair Bethel Outing Club 25191 M6 9 4

40 Rick Chalmers Portland Nordic 44534 M6 8 3

42 Victor Golovkin Cambridge Sports Union 8126 M6 7 2
62 Jody Dean M6

17 Robert Bradlee Wide Meadow Ski Club 1062 M7 25 4 10

18 Nathaniel Lucy 5907 M7 20 3

26 Robert BurnhamCambridge Sports Union 1441 M7 15 8

36 Robert Faltus Cambridge Sports Union 6295 M7 12 7

39 Todd Taska 18601 M7 11



46 Michael MelnikovCambridge Sports Union M7 5
49 Fred Symmes M7

54 Mark Lena Maine Nordic 5382 M7 10 3
77 Eric Forgo M7
85 Thomas Hodson M7

14 David JohnstonMansfield Nordic 1315 M8 25 7 10

19 Charlie Gunn Blackwater Nordic 11 M8 20 2 9

43 Gordon ScannellSchussverein Ski Club 3410 M8 15 8

60 Graham HolmesCambridge Sports Union 34636 M8 12 7
63 Richard Garrison M8

65 Roger Wilson Drifter XC 25027 M8 11 5

67 Daniel Baumert 43768 M8 10

69 John WigglesworthDrifter XC 25137 M8 9 3

70 Bruce Katz 12781 M8 8

71 James Drew Craftsbury Nordic 4743 M8 7 1

50 Jud Hartmann NWVE 20376 M9 25 10

52 Doug ArmstrongMt Washington Nordic 1021 M9 20 9

53 Perry Bland NWVE 1095 M9 15 8

76 Jeffrey Greene 2876 M9 12
79 Jim Adams M9

80 David Hosmer Stowe Nordic Club 1083 M10 25 10

37 George Hall Craftsbury Nordic 2168 M11 25 10

27 Larry Berman Cambridge Sports Union 2966 M12 25 10



Craftsbury Lost Nation
Place Name Club Class NENSA Age Group Overall Club

2 Adam Terko Mansfield Nordic Club 5323 M1 25 25 10
8 Michael Millar Mansfield Nordic Club 41072 M1 20 9 9
9 Mark Johnson M1

45 Hannah Watkins M1

5 Neal Graves Stowe Nordic 3851 M2 25 12 10
11 Nate Laber Mansfield Nordic Club M2 9
14 Andre Watt Salomon M2
25 Rob Short MAU Nordic M2

6 Eli Gallaudet CSU 43779 M3 25 11 10
39 Brendan Barden 19094 M3 20
40 Jennie Freeman 1318 M3

12 Luke ShullenbergerNWVE 1437 M4 25 7 10
22 Steve Crafts Mansfield Nordic 29515 M4 20 9

19 Ed Hamilton NWVE 13934 M5 25 3 10
20 Heinrich BaumannCSU 30850 M5 20 1 9
28 Pat Giersch Cambridge Sports Union 35926 M5 15 8
34 Jamie Willsey NWVE 43737 SR 12 7

4 Tom Thurston NWVE 2476 M6 25 15 10
17 Greg Bodkins CSU 44280 M6 20 5 9
20 Rob Rothe 44334 M6 15 2
31 Ben Scirica CSU M6 7
38 Kort Logenbach Mansfield Nordic Club 24667 M6 12 6

13 Steve Sonnesyn WAYZATA NORDIC CLUB M7
18 Richard CostanzaMansfield Nordic Club 20729 M7 25 4 9
23 Roger Prevot Craftsbury 18579 M7 20 8
26 Bryce Wing 1454 M7 15 7
46 Eric Johnson Mansfield Nordic Club 44698 M7 12 6

10 David Johnston Mansfield Nordic Club 1315 M8 25 8 10
16 Peter Harris 142 M8 20 6
30 Leigh Mallory NWVT 1186 M8 15 8
32 Charlie Gunn Black Water Nordic Ski Club 11 M8 12 7
41 Chris Osgood 1316 M8 11

1 Gerrit Garberich SR
3 Chris Burnham NWVE 19143 SR 25 20 9
7 Kyle Curry Mansfield Nordic Club 25844 SR 20 10 8

26 Sam Logenbach Mansfield Nordic Club SR 7
34 Jamie Willsey NWVE 43737 SR 15



Geschmossel
Age Group Name Class Club NENSA Age Group Overall Club

1 SAM EVANS-BROWNM1 MASTER MEN 1CONCORD NORDIC

3 25 ADAM TERKO M1 MASTER MEN 1MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU5323 25 20 9

7 20 TRISTAN WILLIAMSM1 MASTER MEN 1 36725 20 11

14 15 MICHAEL MILLAR M1 MASTER MEN 1MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU41072 15 5 7

69 25 JONATHAN CHAFFEEM10 MASTER MEN 10FORD SAYRE 1499 25 10

97 20 JOHN BROADHEADM10 MASTER MEN 10Crafts 20 9

116 15 DAVID HOSMER M10 MASTER MEN 10STOWE NORDIC CLUB1083 15 8

62 25 BOB GRAY M11 Putney 1455 25

129 12 LARRY BERMAN M12 MASTER MEN 12CSU 2966 25 7 added 3 pts. CSU

4 25 TYLER MAGNAN M2 MASTER MEN 2NWVE 4536 25 15 10

5 20 NATE LABER M2 MASTER MEN 2MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU33433 20 12 9

17 ARI OFSEVIT M2 MASTER MEN 2

34 15 BRETT DEYLING M2 MASTER MEN 2 6791 15

52 RUSSELL LEINO M2 MASTER MEN 2

8 25 ERIC TREMBLE M3 MASTER MEN 3NWVE 6699 25 10 10

11 20 NICK TRAUTZ M3 MASTER MEN 3HEBRON SKI CLUB 43376 20 7 9

15 15 ELI GALLAUDET M3 MASTER MEN 3CSU 43779 15 4 8

19 12 DAMIAN BOLDUC M3 MASTER MEN 3NWVE 8404 12 2 7

26 MARTIN KRONBUEGELM3 MASTER MEN 3

72 11 DAVE CHALMERS M3 MASTER MEN 3HEBRON SKI CLUB 44519 11 5

9 25 ERIC DARLING M4 MASTER MEN 4NWVE 10749 25 9 10

10 20 JOHN SAKALOWSKYM4 MASTER MEN 4CAMBRIDGE SPORTS UNI24715 20 8 9

31 15 ROB ROTHE M4 MASTER MEN 4HOPKINTON NORDIC44334 15

42 12 KYLE DARLING M4 MASTER MEN 4NWVE 27321 12 7

66 11 ANTHONY MOLLANOM4 MASTER MEN 4BLACKWATER NH 44312 11 6

81 10 DAVID HANNON M4 MASTER MEN 4DUBLIN XC 40338 10 5

25 25 ED HAMILTON M5 MASTER MEN 5NWVE 13934 25 10

28 JOHN COOLEY M5 MASTER MEN 5

36 20 STUART KREMZNERM5 MASTER MEN 5BLACKWATER NORDIC3962 20 8

47 15 PAT GIERSCH M5 MASTER MEN 5CAMBRIDGE SPORTS UNI35926 15 7

95 JEFFREY LINTZ M5 MASTER MEN 5

101 12 WILLIAM COLLINS M5 MASTER MEN 5 44699 12

102 11 CLINTON KRUEGERM5 MASTER MEN 5CAMBRIDGE SPORTS UNI31107 11 4

106 10 JIM LEPICH M5 MASTER MEN 5BETHEL OUTING CLUB43445 10 3

20 25 STEPHEN WRIGHT M6 MASTER MEN 6NWVE 5885 25 1 10

27 20 ANDREW MILNE M6 MASTER MEN 6CSU 5512 20 9

50 15 JONATHAN RODD M6 MASTER MEN 6NORTHWEST ENDURANCE42332 15 8

53 12 IAN BLAIR M6 MASTER MEN 6BETHEL OUTING CLUB25191 12 7

59 11 KORT LONGENBACHM6 MASTER MEN 6MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU 24667 11 6

61 DANIEL RODD M6 MASTER MEN 6AMHERST SKI ASSOCIAT 5

68 10 STEVE MESSIER M6 MASTER MEN 6MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU26993 10 4

70 9 THOMAS SMITH M6 MASTER MEN 6CSU 26796 9 3

77 8 JIM ADKISSON M6 MASTER MEN 6MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU24615 8 2

82 7 JOHN WITMER M6 MASTER MEN 6NWVE 28451 7 1

84 6 CHRISTOPHER NAIMIEM6 MASTER MEN 6BOW NORDIC 24581 6

86 MICHAEL COLEMANM6 MASTER MEN 6

18 25 ROBERT BRADLEE M7 MASTER MEN 7WIDE MEADOW SKI CLUB1062 25 3 10

22 20 NATHANIEL LUCY M7 MASTER MEN 7 5907 20

23 15 BRYCE WING M7 MASTER MEN 7FORD SAYRE 1454 15 8

45 12 ROBERT FALTUS M7 MASTER MEN 7CAMBRIDGE SPORTS UNI6295 12 7

90 STEVEN OLAFSEN M7 MASTER MEN 7SANDWICH OUTING CLUB 6

117 11 ERIC JOHNSON M7 MASTER MEN 7MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU44698 11 5

24 25 CHARLIE GUNN M8 MASTER MEN 8BLACK WATER NORDIC S11 25 10

29 20 PETER HARRIS M8 MASTER MEN 8CRAFTSBURY 1042 20 9

41 15 JAMES FREDERICKSM8 MASTER MEN 8MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU1452 15 8

79 12 CHRIS OSGOOD M8 MASTER MEN 8PUTNEY SKI CLUB 1316 12 7

88 11 GORDON SCANNELLM8 MASTER MEN 8SCHUSSVEREIN SKI CLU3410 11 6



89 10 GRAHAM HOLMES M8 MASTER MEN 8CSU 34636 10 5

107 9 DANIEL BAUMERT M8 MASTER MEN 8 43768 9

113 8 ROGER WILSON M8 MASTER MEN 8DRIFTER-XC 25027 8 3

55 25 DONAVON FREEMANM9 MASTER MEN 9MT WASHINGTON NORDIC1084 25 10

64 20 JOHN LAZENBY M9 MASTER MEN 9ONION RIVER NORDIC4033 20 9

74 15 KENNETH KIMBALLM9 MASTER MEN 9MOUNT WASHINGTON NOR1141 15 8

78 RAUL SIREN M9 MASTER MEN 9

85 12 PERRY BLAND M9 MASTER MEN 9NWVE 1095 12 6

99 11 JEFFREY GREENE M9 MASTER MEN 9 2876 11

103 10 EVERETT INGALLS M9 MASTER MEN 9COASTAL NORDIC 6300 10 4

2 25 CHRIS BURNHAM SR SENIOR MEN NWVE 19143 25 25 10

12 20 DENNIS PAGE SR SENIOR MEN NANSEN SKI CLUB 7362 20 6 9

16 SAMUEL LONGENBACHSR SENIOR MEN MANSFIELD NORDIC CLU 8

75 15 TRAVIS ADAMS SR SENIOR MEN UNH NORDIC CLUB11486 15 7

35 EBEN MISAVAGE U16 U16 BOYS INTERLAKES 9

57 OLIVER DOLCINO U16 U16 BOYS BOW NORDIC

105 THOMAS WHITE U16 U16 BOYS INTER-LAKES HS

6 THEODORE MOLLANOU18 U18 JR BOYS HOPKINTON HS 43286

40 MILES WHARTON U18 U18 JR BOYS GUNSTOCK NORDIC ASSO 9

48 MICHAEL EGGERS-EMERSONU18 U18 JR BOYS HOPKINTON HIGH SCHOO

56 MICHAEL PELLETIERU18 U18 JR BOYS BOW NORDIC 7

58 OWEN CARNEY U18 U18 JR BOYS INTER-LAKES

73 KONRAD KREMZNERU18 U18 JR BOYS BLACKWATER NORDIC44635 5

92 JOSEPH DETOLLA U18 U18 JR BOYS INTER-LAKES HIGH SCH

13 ELI MISAVAGE U20 U20 OLDER JR BOYSINTERLAKES 31015

38 KEITH BADGER U20 U20 OLDER JR BOYS



Place Points NENSA MEMBERClub/Team NENSA# Age Group Races Counted min max
Place Name Class Club NENSA Age Group Overall Club

4 25 Cameron CogburnCSU 36568 M1 25 15 10
28 20 Jeff Dusek 44292 M1 20

1 25 Eli Gallaudet CSU 43779 M3 25 25 10
16 20 Martin KronbuegelCSU 36012 M3 20 6 9
17 15 Evgeny Ivanov CSU 37243 M3 15 5 8
19 Victor FeofilaktovCSU M3 7
35 12 Nicholas Lloyd 43496 M3 12
43 James Salo M3
44 Nicholas O'Donnell M3

2 25 John SakalowskyCSU 24715 M4 25 20 10
5 20 David Currie 7164 M4 20 12

18 15 JOSHUA BURGELCSU 36064 M4 15 4 8
45 Ian Finlayson CSU M4 7
46 Edward Parsons M4
48 Ben Butler M4
53 12 Sam Thompson CSU 32997 M4 12 4
56 Jason Dyett M4
57 Greg Kirkpatrick M4

7 25 Pat Giersch CSU 35926 M5 25 11 10
10 20 Heinrich BaumannCSU 30850 M5 20 9 9
22 15 Mark Doughty CSU 28956 M5 15 3 8
24 Mike Tarakanov CSU M5 7
27 12 Terence Wong CSU 27476 M5 12 1 6
36 Robert Knapp M5
42 11 Jim Ellis CSU 28822 M5 11 4
50 Chris Daly CSU M5

13 25 Andrew Milne CSU 5512 M6 25 8 10
23 20 Barrett Kitch CSU 19881 M6 20 2 9
29 John Ampe CSU M6 8
41 Craig Fairchild M6
47 Peter Nichol CSU M6 7
51 Roger Harper M6
52 James Jampel Flying Valentines M6

8 25 James Stock Cambridgeports Union 1285 M7 25 10 10
15 20 Robert Bradlee Wide Meadowki Club 1062 M7 20 7 9
30 15 Robert Faltus CSU 6295 M7 15 8
39 Jody Dean CSU M7 7
40 Ed McGuinn M7

34 25 David Johnston Mansfield nordic 1315 M8 25 10
49 Jim Pingeon M8

14 Bill Prescott SR
31 Patrick Aselin SR

3 Sam Gallaudet Sam Gallaudet CSU 41841 U16 10
21 Gregory Chung Gregory Chung CSU 41898 U16 9
25 Ethan Butler Ethan Butler CSU 36518 U16 8
26 Howard Huang Howard Huang Belmont Hill U16
37 Nathan Doughty Nathan Doughty CSU 31426 U16 6
54 Thomas Dyett Thomas Dyett U16

6 Lucas Daly Lucas Daly CSU 36006 U18 10
9 Owen Matejka Owen Matejka CSU 44257 U18 9

11 Patrick Whitaker Patrick Whitaker CSU 42653 U18 8
33 Harvey Rupp Harvey Rupp U18
38 Abe Tolkoff Abe Tolkoff Belmont Hillchool U18

20 Charles DonahueCharles DonahueBelmont Hillchool U20
57 James Kitch James Kitch Harvard 9

12 Charlie Cobb Charlie Cobb Mansfield Nordic Club 10003 U23 10





Place Name Class Gender Club NENSA Age Group Overall Club
3 Walker Bean U23 M Dartmouth Ski Team 23802 10
4 Luc Golin U23 M Dartmouth Ski Team 43507 9
6 Tyler Lee U23 M Dartmouth Ski Team 28122 8

18 Andrew Doherty U23 M Castleton University Nordic 7

1 Cameron Wolfe U20 M Dartmouth Ski Team 44377 10
13 Justice Bassette U20 M Ford Sayre 37113 9
14 Jacob Slaughter U20 M Ford Sayre 8
23 Oliver Snow U20 M Dartmouth Ski Team 11286 7
24 Justin Andrew U20 M Ford sayre 33042 6
35 George Gowdy U20 M Fall Mountain 36343 5

5 Mathias Golfman U18 M SMS 27877 10
9 Quinn Wilson U18 M Dublin XC 31224 9

12 Gavin Blauch U18 M Stratton Mountain School 41788 8
16 Asa Chalmers U18 M SMS 23276 7
17 Dirk Andrew U18 M Ford Sayre 33041 6
20 Linden Niedeck U18 M CSU 19171 5
29 Spencer May U18 M Ford Sayre 26936 4
41 Noah Phipps U18 M Hanover Nordic 24761 3

2 Luke Costley SR M Ford Sayre Ski Club 19141 25 25 10
10 Chris Burnham SR M NWVE 19143 20 12 9
27 Russell Primeau SR M 4508 15 4
39 Dennis Page SR M Nansen Ski Club 7362 12 7
55 Patrick Cafferky SR M NWVE NO LICENSE 6

8 Adam Terko M1 M Mansfield Nordic Club 5323 25 15 10
30 Michael Millar M1 M Mansfield Nordic Club 41072 20 2 9
49 Tom Weir M1 M Ford Sayre 43446 15 8

7 Neal Graves M2 M Stowe Nordic 3851 25 20 10
11 Joel Bradley M2 M Ford Sayre 1694 20 11 9
15 Tyler Magnan M2 M NWVE 4536 15 10 8
26 Nate Laber M2 M Mansfield nordic club 33433 12 5 7
32 Ari Ofsevit M2 M CSU NO LICENSE 6
46 James Donegan M2 M NWVE 24991 11 5

21 Eric Tremble M3 M NWVE 6699 25 8 10
25 Adam Groff M3 M Ford Sayre 43773 20 6 9
28 Eli Gallaudet M3 M CSU 43779 15 3 8
31 Justin Beckwith M2 M Mad River BKL 1410 12 1 7
34 Tim White M3 M Team Bump 6
45 Damian Bolduc M3 M NWVE 8404 11 5
47 Evgeny Ivanov M3 M EMBK 37243 10 4
48 Tucker ChrapowitzkyM3 M
54 Jonathan Miller M3 M NWVE 34903 9 2

19 Eric Darling M4 M NWVE 10749 25 9 10
44 David Currie M4 M 7164 20 9

36 Jay Davis M5 M Ford Sayre 1161 25 10
50 Mark Doughty M5 M Cambridge Sports Union 28956 20 9
51 Emanuel Betz M5 M NWVE 40681 15 8
52 Andy Dahlstrom M5 M



57 Barrett Kitch M5 M CSU 19881 12 6
58 Robert Knapp M5 M
60 William DoughertyM5 M 43306 11

22 Tom Thurston M6 M NWVE 2476 25 7 10
57 Barrett Kitch M6 M CSU 19881 20 9

33 Robert Bradlee M7 M Wide Meadow Ski Club 1062 25 10
37 Richard CostanzaM7 M Mansfield Nordic Club 20729 20 9
40 Richard Powell M7 M Ford Sayre 1160 15 8
42 James Stock M7 M Cambridge Sports Union 1285 12 7
43 Robert Burnham M7 M CSU 1441 11 6
53 Rick Kelley M7 M NWVE 24699 10 5
56 Robert Faltus M7 M Cambridge Sports Union 6295 9 4
61 Donald MacdonaldM7 M

38 Charlie Gunn M8 M Black Water Nordic Ski Club 11 25 10
59 Jerome McDougleM8 M 25187 20

 
1 Jack Lange U16 M Putney Ski Club 10
2 Fin Bailey U16 M Stratton Mountain School 9
3 Janne Koch U16 M Stratton Mountain School Nordi 8
4 Wyatt Teaford U16 M Stratton Mountain School 7
5 David Shycon U16 M C.S.U. 6
6 Chip Freeman U16 M Stratton Mountain School 5
7 Gabriel Lloyd U16 M Fall Mountain nordic 4
8 Sam Gallaudet U16 M CSU 3
9 Simon Phipps U16 M Hanover Nordic 2

10 Nathan Doughty U16 M Cambridge Sports Union 1
11 Adam Gilbert-DiamondU16 M Hanover Nordic 1
12 Edward Gowdy U16 M Fall Mountain 1



MEN
Place Name Bib Class Club NENSA Age Group Overall Club

45 Ian Hanley 24 M1

38 Jonathan Greer 53 M2 independent

39 Dylan McNicolas 55 M2 indep

13 Nick Trautz 38 M3 Hebron Ski Club 43376 25 25 10

19 Eli Gallaudet 19 M3 CSU 43779 20 11 9

29 Tyson Weems 50 M3 3Levels.org 43702 15 3 8

32 John Kinnee 28 M3 Dublin XC 7

22 David Currie 56 M4 CSU 10

30 Rob Riley 45 M4 GNA 9

40 Dave Hannon 12 M4 Dublin XC 40338 25 8

27 Pat Giersch 40 M5 Cambridge Sports Union 35926 25 5 10

33 Stuart Kremzner 49 M5 Blackwater Nordic 3962 20 2 9

35 Jeff Palleiko 26 M5 Gunstock Nordic 5079 15 1 8

49 Mike Tarakanov 35 M5 CSU 44408 12 7

25 Ed Momm 18 M6 Gunstock Nordic 34441 25 7 10

26 Steven Moreau 48 M6 CSU 20486 20 6 9

28 Bill Donahue 6 M6 Gunstock Nordic 43742 15 4 8

41 Brett Rutledge 7 M6 Boulder Nordic

43 Michael Ames 33 M6 DublinXC 34613 12 5

46 Christopher Naimie 10 M6 Bow Nordic 24581 11 4

50 Dennis Calcutt 15 M6 DublinXC 3

52 Michael Silitch 34 M6

53 Andrew Krivak 3 M6

23 Richard Powell 44 M7 Ford Sayre 1160 25 9 10

24 Bryce Wing 8 M7 Ford Sayre 1454 20 8 9

47 Peter Kenyon 42 M7 Dublin XC 8

18 David Johnson 14 M8 Mansfield Nordic Club 1315 25 12 10

21 Charlie Gunn 9 M8 Black Water Nordic Ski Club 11 20 10 9

48 Paul King 41 M8 Wolfeboro XC 11216 15 7

51 Gordon Scannell 22 M8 Schussverein Ski Club 3410 12 6

44 Donavon Freeman 17 M9 1084 25

9 Jack Schrupp 52 SR independant

15 NATHAN Moreau 37 SR CSU 20489 25 20 9

17 Dennis Page 16 SR Nansen Ski Club 7362 20 15 8



corrections 1/13
Place Name Class Gender Club NENSA Age Group Overall Club

9 Charlie Cobb MU23 M MNC 10003 10

7 Eli Grossman MU20 M Bates College 31023 10

12 Thomas Despres MU20 M GMVS 36049 9

6 David King MU18 M GMVS 44276 10

11 Carl Kellogg MU18 M GMVS 23213 9

1 Chris Burnham MSR M NWVE 19143 25 25 10

38 Patrick Cafferky MSR M NWVE 9

16 Mike Millar MM1 M MNC 41072 25 5 10

2 Joel Bradley MM2 M Ford Sayre 1694 25 20 10

4 Neal Graves MM2 M Stowe Nordic 3851 20 12 9

8 Nate Laber MM2 M MNC 33433 15 10 8

13 Tyler Magnan MM2 M NWVE 4536 12 8 7

15 Jake Hollenbach MM2 M NWVE ? 11 6 6

20 James Donegan MM2 M NWVE 24991 10 3 5

21 Jeremy Huckins MM2 M Stowe Nordic 4

23 Michael GaughanMM2 M MNC 35887 9 1 3

3 Eli Enman MM3 M NWVE-Rossi 3953 25 15 10

24 Damian Bolduc MM3 M NWVE 8404 20 9

14 Eric Darling MM4 M NWVE 10749 25 7 10

28 Kyle Darling MM4 M NWVE 27321 20 9

17 Ed Hamilton MM5 M NWVE 13934 25 4 10

32 emanuel betz MM5 M NWVE 40681 20 9

5 Tom Thurston MM6 M NWVE 2476 25 11 10

10 Chris Bean MM6 M Stowe Nordic 19134 20 9 9

22 Stephen Wright MM6 M NWVE 5885 15 2 8

35 Larry Lackey MM6 M Stowe Nordic 7

27 Peter Harris MM8 M Craftsbury 142 25 10

31 Jim Fredericks MM8 M MNC 1452 20 9

33 Leigh Mallory MM8 M NWVE 1186 15 8

34 John Lazenby MM9 M Onion River Nordic 4033 25 10

42 Perry Bland MM9 M NWVE 1095 20 9

44 John Brodhead MM10 M Craftsbury 1456 25 10

39 Bob Gray MM11 M Putney Ski Club 1455 25 10



MEN
Place Name Bib Class Gender Club NENSA Age Group Overall Club

22 TERKO,ADAM 61 M1 M MANSFIELD NORDIC CLUB5323 25 20 10
50 MILLAR,MICHAEL 67 M1 M MANSFIELD NORDIC CLUB41072 20 10 9

54 GAUGHAN,MICHAEL 49 M2 M MANSFIELD NORDIC CLUB35887 25 8 10
56 GRAVES,NEAL 74 M2 M STOWE NORDIC 3851 20 7 9

43 ENMAN,ELI 47 M3 M NWVE - ROSSIGNOL 3953 25 15 10
95 ISSELHARDT,MARK 59 M3 M CRAFTSBURY NORDIC SKI CLUB28987 20 6 9

92 HOWELL,TROY 72 M5 M CRAFTSBURY 10

51 THURSTON,TOM 51 M6 M NWVE 2476 25 9 10

5 HALL,CARTER 11 SR M COLBY NORDIC SKI TEAM 6281 25 25 10
9 GOESSLING,RALEIGH 16 SR M CRAFTSBURY GREEN RACING PROJECTN/A 9

44 CURRY,KYLE 50 SR M MANSFIELD NORDIC CLUB25844 20 12 8
46 BURNHAM,CHRIS 37 SR M NWVE 19143 15 11 7

23 JONES,OWEN 42 U14 M GMVS - GREEN MOUNTAIN VALLEY SCHOOL35223
47 GREENBERG,TABOR 52 U14 M GMVS 8024
89 UNDERWOOD,JAMES 68 U14 M WOODSTOCK NORDIC RUNNERS43854

11 JONES,TREY 10 U16 M GREEN MOUNTAIN VALLEY SCHOOL34001 10
33 LANGE,JACK 32 U16 M PUTNEY SKI CLUB 28204 9
37 SCHWARTZ,TZEVI 40 U16 M CRAFTSBURY NORDIC SKI CLUB36873 8
53 CENKL,ORION 36 U16 M CRAFTSBURY 41246 7
60 STELMA-LEONARD,LINDEN 39 U16 M CRAFTSBURY NORDIC SKI CLUB42953 6

4 BUSHEY,BRIAN 9 U18 M GMVS 18990 10
8 BURT,AIDAN 12 U18 M GREEN MOUNTAIN VALLEY SCHOOL20643 9

12 YOUNG,JACK 19 U18 M CRAFTSBURY NORDIC SKI CLUB18859 8
13 KELLOGG,CARL 17 U18 M GREEN MOUNTAIN VALLEY SCHOOL23213 7
14 MCINTOSH,ELVIS 53 U18 M Frost Mountain 27647 6
18 DAVIS,GREYSON 22 U18 M CRAFTSBURY NORDIC SKI CLUB37204 5
20 MURRAY,SAMUEL 14 U18 M PUTNEY SKI CLUB 31552 4
25 CASEY,AIDEN 29 U18 M CRAFTSBURY NORDIC SKI CLUB37200 3
26 KING,DAVID 28 U18 M GMVS 44276 2
28 ANDREW,DIRK 33 U18 M FORD SAYRE 33041 1
31 SWEET,FINN 13 U18 M CRAFTSBURY NORDIC 27932 1
32 Kurtz,Jed 83 U18 M N/A
34 MARTELL,CHARLES 30 U18 M MNC 42321 1
40 TIPTON,MAKAIL 41 U18 M CRAFTSBURY NORDIC SKI CLUB40347 1
42 MAY,SPENCER 44 U18 M FORD SAYRE 26936 1
57 CLARK,SAMUEL 56 U18 M CRAFTSBURY NORDIC SKI CLUB41763 1
61 BROWN,SILAS 69 U18 M MANSFIELD NORDIC 43302 1
64 HENDERSON,JASPER 63 U18 M CRAFTSBURY OUTDOOR CENTERN/A 1
67 HOBBS,ETHAN 75 U18 M BURLINGTON HIGH SCHOOL NORDIC44574
94 LOPEZ,ERUBEY 57 U18 M LAMOILLE UNION HIGH SCHOOLN/A

1 OGDEN,BEN 1 U20 M UVM SKI TEAM 10579 10
2 BURT,GREG 6 U20 M UVM SKI TEAM 10923 9
3 Kitch,James 70 U20 M Harvard 11698 8
6 MUNNS,CONOR 3 U20 M UVM SKI TEAM 20555 7

16 WRIGHT,GRIFFIN 60 U20 M CRAFTSBURY NORDIC SKI CLUB33450 6
17 DESPRES,THOMAS 18 U20 M GMVS 36049 5
19 DURHAM,KEELAN 7 U20 M FORD SAYRE 36843 4
21 HODGEMAN,BROOK 24 U20 M SMC/MNC 41621 3
27 BASSETTE,JUSTICE 64 U20 M FORD SAYRE 37113 2
35 GROSSMAN,ELI 26 U20 M BATES 31023 1
36 SLAUGHTER,JACOB 27 U20 M FORD SAYRE 24763 1
38 DEL TORO,JOSEPH 43 U20 M 44552
39 BOYLE-WIGHT,GAELAN 34 U20 M SAINT MICHAEL'S COLLEGE37171 1



48 HAHN,KIERAN 20 U20 M UNH 44369 1
59 MEEHAN,WILL 46 U20 M SAINT MICHAEL'S NORDIC44559 1
68 SMITH,ELI 66 U20 M CRAFTSBURY OUTDOOR CENTER44403 1

7 HANSON,ANDERS 21 U23 M COLBY NORDIC SKI TEAM19327 10
10 HALLIGAN,MICHAEL 31 U23 M ST MICHAEL'S COLLEGE 20365 9
15 HARTMAN,BRYCE 23 U23 M UNH 31276 8
24 WENTWORTH,MARCUS 55 U23 M SFMIL 33358
29 SAPP,EVERETT 15 U23 M HARVARD SKI TEAM 40428 6
30 BODEWES,WILL 8 U23 M UNH 40437 5


